
 
 

 

 
 

To: Councillor Copland, Convener; and Councillors Al-Samarai, Boulton, 
Hazel Cameron, Crockett, Fairfull, Grant, Greig and MacKenzie. 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN, 25 November 2022 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

 

 
The Members of the LICENSING BOARD are requested to meet in Council Chamber - 
Town House on TUESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2022 at 10.00 am. This is a hybrid meeting 

and Members and the Public may also attend remotely. 
 

The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's website. 
https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

  

 
JENNI LAWSON 

CLERK TO THE BOARD 
 

 

B U S I N E S S 
 

1   Minutes of Meeting of 4 October 2022  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

2   Application for Premises Licence - Gidi Grill, 263 Union Street, Aberdeen  (Pages 

11 - 48) 
 

3   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Brig Inn, 9 Ellon Road, Bridge of 

Don, Aberdeen  (Pages 49 - 72) 
 

4   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Dee Swimming Club and Humane 

Society, 50 Gerrard Street, Aberdeen  (Pages 73 - 92) 
 

5   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Draft Project, 365 Union Street, 
Aberdeen  (Pages 93 - 120) 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

6   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Dutch Mill Hotel, 7 Queens Road, 
Aberdeen  (Pages 121 - 160) 

 

7   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Ibis Hotel, Shiprow, Aberdeen  
(Pages 161 - 190) 

 

8   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Holburn, 225 Holburn Street, 
Aberdeen  (Pages 191 - 214) 
 

9   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Union Kirk, 333 Union Street, 
Aberdeen  (Pages 215 - 240) 
 

10   Application for Personal Licence  (Pages 241 - 244) 

 

11   Report of Conduct Inconsistent with Licensing Objectives - Personal Licence 
Holder  (Pages 245 - 248) 

 

12   Licensing Board Dates 2023 - For Approval  (Pages 249 - 250) 
 

13   Outstanding Premises Annual Fees  (Pages 251 - 254) 

 
 
 

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Arlene 

Dunbar ardunbar@aberdeencity.gov.uk 523411  
 

 

 
 



 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 04 OCTOBER 2022. 

Minute of meeting of the LICENSING BOARD.   
 

Present:  Councillor Copland, Convener; and Councillors Al-Samarai, Hazel Cameron, 
Crockett, Fairfull, Greig and MacKenzie, Boulton.  

 

Apologies: Councillor Grant 
 

 
 
MINUTES OF MEETING OF 23 AUGUST 2022 

 

1. The Board had before it for its consideration the minutes of meeting of 23 August 

2022. 

Councillor Boulton noted that her apologises had not been not recorded on the minute.  

The Board resolved: - 

To approve amend the minute and otherwise approve it.  

 
 
APPLICATION FOR PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE – CONVENIENCE STORE 

2 SCHOOL ROAD, ABERDEEN 
 

2. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the 

application was for a provisional licence. He advised there had been no objections or 
representations received in connection with the application and the applicant has 

agreed to all the conditions. 
 
The Board thereafter heard from Janet Hood, Solicitor in support of the application. 

 
 
The Board resolved: -  
 

to grant the application  

 
 
APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE – BUDGENS, 12 -14 OLDMELDRUM 
ROAD, BUCKSBURN, ABERDEEN 
 

3. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had 

been no objections or representations received in connection with the application and 

that all elements of the application were within policy and that the applicant had 
accepted all conditions for the licence 
 

The Board thereafter heard from Janet Hood, Solicitor in support of the application. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



2 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

23 August 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
The Board resolved: -  
 

to grant the application 
 
APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE – WINE AWAY THE HOURZ, UNIT 15 
SPIRES BUSINESS UNIT, MUGIEMOSS ROAD, ABERDEEN 
 

4. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had 

been no objections or representations received in connection with the application and 

that all elements of the application were within policy.  
 
The Board thereafter heard from Kathryn Gibson, applicant in support of the 

application. 
 
 
The Board resolved: -  
 

to grant the application  
 
 
APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE – TARRAGON CATERING LIMITED 137 
ROSEMOUNT PLACE. ABERDEEN.AB25 2YH 

 
5. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had 

been no objections or representations received in connection with the application and 

that all elements of the application were within policy and that the applicant had 
accepted all conditions.  

 
The Board heard from Graham Mitchell, applicant in support of the application. 
 
The Board resolved: -  
 

to grant the application.  
 
 
APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE – NEO SPACE ABERDEEN LIMITED, 
NEO HOUSE, RIVERSIDE DRIVE, ABERDEEN  

 
6. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had 

been no objections or representations received in connection with the application and 

that all elements of the application were within policy and that the applicant had 
accepted all conditions.  

 
The Board thereafter heard from Kathy Richmond, applicant in support of the 
application.  

 

Page 4



3 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

23 August 2022 
 

 
 

 

The Board resolved: -  
 

to grant the application  

 
APPLICATION FOR PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE – IVY LOGDE, 62-64 

SHIPROW, ABERDEEN 
 
7. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had 

been no objections or representations received in connection with the application and 
that all elements of the application were within policy.  

 
 
The Board resolved: -  

 

to grant the application  

 
 
APPLICATION FOR PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE -ROX HOTEL, 17-23 

MARKET STREET, ABERDEEN. AB11 5PY 
 
8.  The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had 

been no objections or representations received in connection with the application and 
that all elements of the application were within policy and that the applicant had 

accepted all conditions.  
 
The Board thereafter heard from Mr David Crank, Solicitor in support of the application. 

 
The Board resolved: -  

 

to grant the application  
 

 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE – CO-OP 295 

ROSEMOUNT PLACE, ABERDEEN. AB25 2YB 
 
9. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had 

been no objections or representations received in connection with the application and 
that all elements of the application were within policy.  

 
The Board thereafter heard from Audrey Junner, Solicitor in support of the application. 
 

 
The Board resolved: -  

 

to grant the application  
 

 

Page 5



4 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

23 August 2022 
 

 
 

 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE – HIS MAJESTY’S 
THEATRE, MAIN THEATRE AREA, ROSEMOUNT VIADUCT, ABERDEEN. AB25 
1NT 

 
10. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that was a late 

objection from the community council. In the absence of a representative from the 
Community Council, Mr Munro read out the reason for the late submission.  The Board 
resolved to accept the objection late and it was thereafter circulated to members.  

 
Thereafter, the Board heard from Lynn Hackett, on behalf of the applicant,  in support of 

the application. 
 
 
The Board resolved: -  
 

to grant the application  
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE – KARMA, 44 JUSTICE 
MILL LANE, ABERDEEN. AB11 6EP 
 

11. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that were 

representations from Police Scotland, Environmental Health, and a late objection from 

the Community Council. In the absence of a representative from the Community 
Council, Mr Munro read out the reason for the late submission.  The Board resolved to 
accept the objection late and it was thereafter circulated to members 

 
The Board heard from Mr MacIver, Solicitor in support of the application and also heard 

from Police Scotland and Environmental Health who spoke to their respective 
representations.  
 

Mr MacIver informed the board that the name of premises could no longer be changed 
to the ‘The Bar Arcade’ as requested in the application due copy right  and requested 

that the Board  allow the applicants changed the premises name to Three Mad Hatters 
 
The Board resolved: -  

 

to grant the variation application as amended to reflect the change of name. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 6



5 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

23 August 2022 
 

 
 

 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE – PRIVATE EYES, 70 
CHAPEL STREET, ABERDEEN. AB10 1SN 
 

12. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had 

been no objections or representations received in connection with these applications 

and that all elements of these applications were within policy. 
 
The Board heard from Mr MacIver, Solicitor in support of the application 
 
The Board resolved: -  

 

to grant the application 
 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE – REVOLUCION DE 
CUBA, UNIT 1, THE ACADEMY, ABERDEEN. AB10 1LB 
 

13. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had 

been no objections or representations received in connection with these applications 
and that all elements of these applications were within policy. 
 

The Board thereafter heard from Audrey Junner, Solicitor in support of the application. 
 
The Board resolved: -  
 

to grant the application 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE- SIBERIA BAR AND 
HOTEL, 9/11 BELMONT STREET, ABERDEEN. AB10 1JR 

 
14. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had 

been no objections or representations received in connection with these applications 
and that all elements of these applications were within policy. 
 

The Board thereafter heard from Mr Niall Hassard, Solicitor in support of the 
application. 
 
The Board resolved: -  
 

to grant the application 
 

 
 
 

Page 7



6 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

23 August 2022 
 

 
 

 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE – SOUL (GROUND 
FLOOR) LANGSTANE KIRK, 333 UNION STREET, ABERDEEN. AB11 6BS 
 

15. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that were was a 

late objection from the Community Council. In the absence of a representative from the 

Community Council, Mr Munro read out the reason for the late submission.  The Board 
resolved to accept the objection late and it was thereafter circulated to members 
 

The Board heard from Sarah Wheeler, applicant in support of the application. 
 

 
The Board resolved: -  
 

 To grant the application. 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE – THE FOUNDRY, 43 
HOLBURN STREET, ABERDEEN. AB10 6BR 

 
16. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that were was a 

late objection from the Community Council. In the absence of a representative from the 

Community Council, Mr Munro read out the reason for the late submission.  The Board 
resolved to accept the objection late and it was thereafter circulated to members 

 
 
Thereafter the Board heard from Audrey Junner, Solicitor, in support of the application.  

 
The Board resolved: -  

 

to grant the application  
 

 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE -    TRIPLE KIRKS 

(GROUND FLOOR) SCHOOL HILL, ABERDEEN. AB10 1JT 
 
17.  The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that were was a 

representation from Environmental Health, and a late objection from the Community 
Council.  In the absence of a representative from the Community Council, Mr Munro 

read out the reason for the late submission.  The Board resolved to accept the objection 
late and it was thereafter circulated to members 
 

Thereafter the Board heard from Audrey Junner, Solicitor, in support of the application  
 
The Board resolved: -  

 
To grant the application 

 

Page 8



7 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

23 August 2022 
 

 
 

 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - TRIPLE KIRKS (UPPER 
FLOOR, EXODUS) SCHOOL HILL, ABERDEEN. AB10 1JT 

 
18.  The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had 

been no objections or representations received in connection with these applications 

and that all elements of these applications were within policy. 
 
Thereafter the Board heard from Audrey Junner, Solicitor, in support of the application  

 
The Board resolved: -  

 
To grant the application 
 

 
OUTDOOR DRINKING AREAS 
 

19. Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board raised the issue of relaxing the 

condition preventing amplified music or entertainment in external areas for the Football 

World Cup in November to enable premises to show the games outdoors with 
commentary.  Mr Munro provide the Board with the kick-off times for both he group 
stages and knock out stages for the competition.  He noted that during the knockout 

stages if a game went to overtime and penalties, the game may not have finished by 
22:00hrs.   He stated that the LSO would have the ability to enforce the condition 

should the need arise.  
 
 
The Board resolved: -  

 

To agree to relax enforcement of the condition preventing amplified music or 
entertainment in external areas for the duration of the World Cup.  The also agreed that 
where a gam entered extra time and penalties to allow the premises to continue to 

show the game with commentary until its conclusion.  
 

 
CHIEF CONSTABLE REPORT 
 

20. The Board had before them for its consideration the Chief Constable’s Annual 

Report.  The Board heard from Segreant Neil Grant who spoke to the report.   

 
The Board resolved: -  

 

To note the content of the report. 
 
ANNUAL FEES UPDATE 

 
21. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board regarding the 

annual fee payments.  He advised that the payments were due by 1 October 2022, he 

Page 9



8 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

23 August 2022 
 

 
 

 

advised that list of outstanding payment would be brought before the Board at its next 
meeting in December and the Board would at that time determine what action to take.  
 
The Board resolved to: -  

 

Note the position.  
 
 

 
 

Page 10



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 
 TYPE OF APPLICATION:  PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: GIDI GRILL, 263 UNION STREET.ABERDEEN. AB11 6BR 

 

DESCRIPTION  

 On and off sale consumption restaurant offering Afro- Caribbean 
and West African food and drinks -restaurant facilities and social 
functions 

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

 None 

 

CONDITIONS   

 
 The applicant has accepted the CCTV, Duty of care, Drug policy and delivery 

driver conditions.  
 

 

POLICY  

2. PREVENTING CRIME & DISORDER 

The Board is committed to improving the quality of life for the people of the city by 

adopting and enforcing policies designed to increase community safety and reduce 

the threats of crime and disorder. In terms of this licensing objective the Board 

considers there to be several factors including,  

but not limited to: 

• Underage drinking 

• Drunkenness  

• Illegal substances 

• Violent behaviour 

• Anti-social behaviour 

• Vulnerability 

Page 11

Agenda Item 2



In order to combat the risks inherent with the sale of alcohol the Board will seek to 

operate a partnership approach with licence holders, applicants and partner 

agencies. 

What the Board Will Do: 

• Apply appropriate conditions to licences to mitigate the risk of potential crime or  

disorder, including but not limited to a local condition on duty of care on all on-

sales premises. 

• Ensure all polices are up to date and fit for purpose. 

• Work closely with all stakeholders to ensure all relevant information is
[...]
itional conditions where necessary to protect children and young 

persons from harm. 

• Limit the hours during which children and young persons have access if 

appropriate. 

• Limit activities which may take place on the licensed premises during hours in 

which children and young persons have access if appropriate. 

What the Board Will Expect of Licence Holders/Applicants 

• Consider the ambience of premises and what is appropriate in terms of children 

and young persons’ access. 

• Ensure facilities are appropriate to the areas of the premises to which children 

and young persons are to be afforded access. 

• Vigilance against underage drinking and proxy purchasing. 

• Strict enforcement of Challenge 25. 

• Comprehensive and up to date staff training. 

• Restrict access for children and young persons to appropriate hours and parts of 

the premises. 

What the Board Will Expect of Partner Agencies: 

• Communication of relevant information.  

• Sharing of best practice or initiatives designed to improve standards. 

• Participation in mediation in the event of issues or licence review hearings as a 

last resort. 

 

 

Page 18



Document is Restricted

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 
 TYPE OF APPLICATION:  VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: BRIG INN, 9 ELLON ROAD, BRIDGE OF DON. ABERDEEN. AB23 

8EB 

 

DESCRIPTION  

 Variation to include conference facilities under section 5(a) during core and outwith 
licensed hours. 
 

 To include club or other group meetings etc under section 5(b) during core and 
outwit
[...]
Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 52



Document is Restricted

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 
 TYPE OF APPLICATION:  VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: DEE SWIMMING CLUB AND HUMANE SOCIETY.50 GERRARD 

STREET.ABERDEEN. AB25 1HA 

 

DESCRIPTION  

 Variation to allow bar meals under section 5 of the operating plan 
during licensed hours 

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

 None 

 

CONDITIONS   

 
 None  

 

POLICY  

 None 

 

 

Page 73

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 74



Document is Restricted

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 
TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: DRAFT PROJECT, 365 UNION STREET, ABERDEEN 

 

DESCRIPTION  

 Variation to the description of the premises licence to read as "The Howft 

public house occupies approximately 200 square metres of basement 

space in a 5 floor building comprising retail and office space. It is served by 

a kitchen, beer store and has male and female plus staff toilets.  The area 

is partly seated with a capacity of 121. Motif occupies an indoor steel and 

glazed structure to the rear of The Howff extending to 560 square metres 

with external areas to the front and rear. It is served by its own bar and has 

male and female toilets. The area is mainly seated with a capacity of 500." 

 To change premises name from Draft Project to "The Howff/Motif". 

 To include conference and restaurant facilities under section 5(a) during 

core licensed hours. 

 To include dance facilities, theatre, films, gaming and indoor/outdoor sports 

under section 5(c) during core licensed hours.  

 Variation to 
[...]
icted

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 
TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: DUTCH MILL HOTEL, 7 QUEENS ROAD, ABERDEEN 

 

DESCRIPTION  

Variation to remove the wording in the local condition relating to outdoor drinking as 

follows "(c) that no amplified music or entertainment is to take place in the outdoor 

area". 

 

The application was deferred at the Board meeting held on 8 February 2022 until such 

time as a Noise Impact Assessment is submitted and reviewed by Environmental 

Health. 

 

 

 OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

 Environmental Health  
 

  

     POLICY  

Preventing Public Nuisance 

The Board believes that licensed premises have the potential to have a significant 

impact on communities. It wishes to maintain and protect the amenity of the 

surrounding neighbourhoods whilst recognising the valuable cultural and social aspects 

of such premises. 

Whilst licensing powers are not the main statutory mechanism for dealing with public 

nuisance in general the Board will interpret public nuisance in a wider sense where it 

relates to the operation of licensed premises, and in particular issues such as noise 

and litter. 

Again, a number of factors should be considered including, but not limited to: 

• Location of premises. In particular the proximity to residential or noise sensitive 

premises such as medical facilities, sheltered housing, schools, places of worship, 

nurseries and suchlike. 

• Hours of operation. Closely related to the location of the premises, the hours of 

operation should reflect what is appropriate for the surrounding neighbourhood. The 

terminal hours indicated in the Supplementary Policy on Licensed Hours are the 

maximum available and will not be suitable for all premises. 

Page 121

Agenda Item 6



• Nature of activities. Any activities carried on
[...]
on General Licensing Matters. 

The Board considers 15 hours continuous trading to be reasonable within any 

24-hour period and so the opening or terminal hour should be adjusted 

accordingly to comply with this requirement. 

The opening hours for casinos remains in line with the statutory hours in terms 

of the Gambling Act 2005, namely 1200 – 0600 daily. 

 

Outwith City Centre           Earliest Opening Hour Latest Terminal Hour 

Sunday to Thursday  1000    0000 

Friday & Saturday  1000    0100 

 

City Centre   Earliest Opening Hour Latest Terminal Hour 

Sunday to Thursday  1000    0200 

Friday & Saturday  1000    0300 

 

 

Page 162



Document is Restricted

Page 163



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 169



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 177



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 179



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 181



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 183



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 185



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 187



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 189



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 
TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: THE HOLBURN, 225 HOLBURN STREET, ABERDEEN  

 

DESCRIPTION  

 

 Variation to on sales consumption terminal hour from 00:00 to 01:00 on 
Friday and Saturday. 

 
 

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

 

 Member of the Public x2 
 

  

POLICY  

 

Supplementary Policy – Licensed Hours 

Whilst all applications will be dealt with on their own merits the Board considers it 

necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives to set parameters with 

respect to licensed hours. Any application seeking hours outwith those detailed 

below
[...]
0 

32.  AC953 Meet the Meat 
Limited 

79 Charleston Road Cove  Aberdeen AB12 3SZ £147.00 

33.  AC983 8 Golden Square Aberdeen AB10 1RB 
  

£333.00 

 

P
age 253



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 254


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Meeting of 4 October 2022
	2 Application for Premises Licence - Gidi Grill, 263 Union Street, Aberdeen
	Application
	Operating Plan
	Layout Plan
	Layout Plan - Basement Prep Kitchen
	Layout Plan - Ground Floor Service Kitchen
	Disabled Access & Facilities Statement

	3 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Brig Inn, 9 Ellon Road, Bridge of Don, Aberdeen
	Application
	Operating Plan
	Layout Plan

	4 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Dee Swimming Club and Humane Society, 50 Gerrard Street, Aberdeen
	Application
	Operating Plan

	5 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Draft Project, 365 Union Street, Aberdeen
	Application
	Operating Plan
	Layout Plan
	Community Council Objection

	6 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Dutch Mill Hotel, 7 Queens Road, Aberdeen
	Application
	Noice Impact Assessment_62869284_1
	Environmental Health Response
	Police Representation

	7 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Ibis Hotel, Shiprow, Aberdeen
	Application
	Operating plan
	Level 02 Layout Plan
	Level 03 Layout Plan
	Level 04 Layout Plan
	Level 05 Layout Plan
	Level 06 Layout Plan
	Level 07 Layout Plan
	Level 08 Layout Plan

	8 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Holburn, 225 Holburn Street, Aberdeen
	Application
	Operating Plan
	Public Objection 1
	Public Objection 2

	9 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Union Kirk, 333 Union Street, Aberdeen
	Application
	Operating Plan
	Community Council Objection

	10 Application for Personal Licence
	Police Letter

	11 Report of Conduct Inconsistent with Licensing Objectives - Personal Licence Holder
	Police Notice of Conviction - Ryan Hanratty - AC4465

	12 Licensing Board Dates 2023 - For Approval
	13 Outstanding Premi

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 6 December 2022.  Minute of meeting of the LICENSING BOARD.  

Present:  Councillor Copland, Convener and Councillors Al-Samarai, Boulton, 
Hazel Cameron, Crockett, Fairfull, Grant and Greig. 

 
 
 
COUNCILLOR MACKENZIE 
 

1. The Convenor and Councillor Boulton paid tribute to Board Member Councillor 

MacKenzie, who had recently passed away  
 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING OF 4 OCTOBER 2022 

 
2. The Board had before it for its consideration the minutes of meeting of 4 October 

2022. 
 
The Board resolved: - 

To approve the minute. 
 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - GIDI GRILL, 263 UNION STREET, 

ABERDEEN 
 
3. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there 

had been no objections or representations received and that the application was within 
policy.  
 

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - BRIG INN, 9 ELLON 
ROAD, BRIDGE OF DON, ABERDEEN 

 
4. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there 

had been no objections or representations received and everything was within policy.  

 
The Board thereafter heard from Janet Hood, Solicitor for the applicant, in support of 

the application 
 
The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 
 

 
 



2 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

6 December 2022 
 

 
 

 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - DEE SWIMMING CLUB 
AND HUMANE SOCIETY, 50 GERRARD STREET, ABERDEEN 
 

5. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there 

had been no objections or representations and that the applicant was unable to attend 

the meeting due to other engagements.  
 
The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 
 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - DRAFT PROJECT, 365 

UNION STREET, ABERDEEN 
 

6. The Board had before them a letter of objection from City Centre Community 

Council.  
 

The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board. 
 
The Board thereafter heard from David Scott, Solicitor for the applicant,  in support of 

the application and  from Andrew Gilchrist, Principal Environmental Health Officer. 
 

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 
 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - DUTCH MILL HOTEL, 7 
QUEENS ROAD, ABERDEEN 
 

7. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the 

application was deferred at the Board meeting held on 8 February 2022 until such time 

as a Noise Impact Assessment was submitted and reviewed by Environmental Health. 
 
The Board had before them the relevant Noise Impact Assessment and an email from 

Environmental Health confirming that the documentation has been reviewed and was 
satisfactory. 

 
The Board thereafter heard from Anthony Dawson, Solicitor on behalf of  the applicant, 
Andrew Gilchrist, Principal Environmental Health Officer and Sergeant, Neil Grant, 

Police Scotland.  
 

The Board unanimously resolved: 

 
To grant the application with an amended condition permitting low level background 

music and televised sports commentary for the external area. 



3 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

6 December 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - IBIS HOTEL, 
SHIPROW, ABERDEEN 

 
8. Councillor Grant joined the meeting at this point of the proceedings.  

 

The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been 
no objections or representations received and everything was within policy. 

 
The Board thereafter heard from David Hossack, Solicitor on behalf of the applicant,  in 
support of the application 
 
The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 
 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE HOLBURN, 225 
HOLBURN STREET, ABERDEEN 

 
9. The Board had before them letters of objections dated 28 September 2022, from 

two members of the public. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to 
the Board. 
 

The Board thereafter heard from Andrew Hunter, Solicitor for the applicant,  in support 
of the application. 

 
The Board heard from the two public objectors, Shelagh Addison & Kattina Ramos 
Fernandes and thereafter  heard from the Area Manager for applicant premises, Debbie 

Watson. 
 

The Convener moved to grant the application. 
 
Councillor Fairfull moved as an amendment;  to refuse the application on grounds of 

preventing public nuisance. 
 

On a division there voted: -  
 
For the motion (2) the Convener and Councillor Crockett  

 
For the amendment (6) Councillors Fairfull, Al-Samarai, Boulton, Cameron, Grant and 

Greig. 
 
The Board resolved:  

To adopt the amendment. 



4 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

6 December 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - UNION KIRK, 333 
UNION STREET, ABERDEEN 

 
10. The Board had before them a letter of objection from City Centre Community 

Council.  

 
The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board. 

 
The Board thereafter heard from David Scott, Solicitor on behalf of  the applicant and 
heard from Peri Polly, on behalf of the City Centre Community Council. 
 
The Board unanimously resolved:  

To grant the application. 
 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR PERSONAL LICENCE 
 

11. Councillor Crockett left the meeting at this point in the proceedings. 
 

The Board had before them a letter from Police Scotland, dated 2 November 2022 and 

heard  from Sgt Neil Grant, Police Scotland in support of their letter.  
 
Thereafter the Board heard from the applicant. 

 
The Convener moved to refuse the application on grounds of preventing crime and 

disorder. 
 
Councillor Al-Samarai moved as an amendment to grant the application. 

 
On a division there voted:  

 
For the motion (2) -  the Convener and Councillor Greig  
 

For the amendment (5)  - Councillors Al-Samarai, Boulton, Cameron, Fairfull and Grant.  
 

The Board resolved:  

To adopt the amendment. 
 

 
 

 
 



5 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

6 December 2022 
 

 
 

 

REPORT OF CONDUCT INCONSISTENT WITH LICENSING OBJECTIVES - 
PERSONAL LICENCE HOLDER 
 

12. The Board had before them a letter from Police Scotland, dated 18 October 2022  

 

The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the personal 
licence holder was absent despite being sent an invite on 28 October 2022 and a 
reminder on 22 November 2022 through the post.  

 
The Board agreed to proceed with the consideration of the matter in the absence of the 

personal licence holder.  
 
The Board thereafter heard from Sergeant Neil Grant.  

 
Cllr Boulton moved that the matter be deferred. Cllr Al-Samarai moved as an 

amendment that the Board proceed to determine the matter. 
On a division there voted: 
For the motion (3) -  the Convenor, Cllr Boulton and Cllr Grant. 

 
For the amendment (4)  - Councillors Al-Samarai, Cameron, Fairfull and Greig 
 

Cllr Al-Samarai then moved that the licence be revoked. Cllr Fairfull moved as an 
amendment that the licence be suspended. 

 
On a division there voted: 
 

For the motion (3) -  Cllrs Al-Samarai, Cameron and Greig 
 

For the amendment (4)  - the Convenor, Cllrs Boulton, Fairfull and Grant  
 
Majority of the Board agreed for the personal to be suspended for 6 months with 

immediate effect.  
 

The Board resolved: 

To suspend the licence for 6 months with immediate effect.  
 

 
 
LICENSING BOARD DATES 2023 - FOR APPROVAL 
 
13. The Board had before them a list of proposed dates for the licensing Board 

meetings for 2023.  
 

The Board unanimously resolved that the proposed dates would require to be reviewed.  
 
 

 



6 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

6 December 2022 
 

 
 

 

OUTSTANDING PREMISES ANNUAL FEES 
 
14. The Board had before them a list of licensed premises that have not paid the 

annual fees for 1 October 2022. The Board resolved that the LSO should continue to 
investigate the outstanding premises and that any remaining outstanding by the date of 

the next Board meeting would be subject to review.  
 
 

 
LICENSING FORUM UPDATE 

 
15. The Board heard an update from Elaine Mottram, Convenor of the Local 

Licensing Forum, who discussed the Board’s Statement of the Licensing Policy.  

 
 


